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it's. being used against him in sentencing.

THE COURT: Okay. Y'all need any further time to
discuss these issues? L

MR. WILLIAMS; No, Your Honor.

THEJCOURT: Very well. All right. We discussed
some - of my insfructioﬁs. éan we have a brief instruction
cpnference?

MR. HUBBARD: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Tell the jury we're gonna be about ten
minutes..‘If they want to step outside, they may.
They'll have enough time to step outside.

" (short break.)

BﬁILIFF: Come to order.

THE COURT: Be seated.

THE COURT: Y'all ready?

MR. WILLIAMS: Yes, sir.

MR. HUBBARD: Yes,ﬂsir.

THE COURT: All right. -Bring them in.

(Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at 12:30

THE COURT: All right. I'm doing something a little
different kind of out of my normal. I normally give my
instructions after the lawyers summarize their ppsitions
but I havé talked with the lawyers and sugéested that I

give my instructions on the law first and then they give

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
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their closing summaries. We can do it that way so we're
gonna try it that way. So I'm gonna instruct you on what
the law in this case is and then the lawyers are gonna

get their opportunity to come up and summarize what they

believe the evidence has shown or not shown and therefore

-present the questions of fact to you.

‘First of all, you're Mr. Leyden?

Mé. LEYDEN: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you mind that I have appointed you
foreperson?

MR. LEYDEN: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Anybody else mind that I have
made him the foréperson? You've been my good spokesman
but since you're an alternate, y'all won;t be back there
once we get started.

All right. Mr. Leyden and the other members of the
jury, the State of South Carolina has charged Mr. Lowman
with several counts. These are allegations I have told
you. Y'all will have these. You'dén't need to write
down the charges. Y'all will have a verdict form. I'll
show 1t to you. Those are the charges listed so you can
see them. That's the verdict form. 1I'll get it back to
you in a second. The lawyers made it short so it's just
a list of the charges. These are allegations.

The State's presented evidence which it will argue

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABRIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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that its proven which the defense will argue that it's
not proven. The purpose of my instructions to you 1s to
tell you what they've got to do..

| Now, the charges are one count of ‘armed robbery, one
count of firsp degrée burglary, two counts of kidnapping,

one count of criminal conspiracy. Bare in mind Mr.

- Lowman has pled not guilty and by that plea he denies the

charges in the indictments. I told you early on and I'll
tell you:agéin, Mr. Lowman comes into court clothed with
a presumption of innocence from our éonstitution. This
presumption of innocence continues throughout the case
and entitles him to a verdict of not guilty until that
presumption is dispelled by evidence,preseﬁted to you
satisfying you beyond é reaéonabié doubt that'he is
guilty of the;offenses charged. I teli you each charge
contains a penalty, each charge has separate elements and
the State must prove those elements beyond a'reasohable
doubt. All of them.

Now, the charges he's charged with, armed robbery,

burglary first, conspiraby, those sort of things, they

- have separate elements that the State must prove the

elements. It's not all or nothing. Each charge, armed
robbery, guilty or not guilty. Conspiracy, guilty or not
guilty, they stand independently.

Now, the same constitution in law which makes you

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
~ JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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1

the finders of fact makes me as the trial Judge the
instructor of the law. . So I asked you early on when we
were qualifying that you had to accept the law as
instructed by the Court meaning the trial Judge so you
must understand if I make an error in instructing the .
law, there's another time and anothér place where that
error can be considered and if neceésafy corrected. ‘But
for our purposes today you must accept the law:-as I'm
instructing it. If you have a differént understanding of
‘what the law is or have a belief the law should be some
other way, you must disregard‘that misunderstanding or
difference and accept it as I am instructing it to you.
That is part of the oath you took as jurors is to accept
the law as instructed by the Coﬁrt.

Now, in criminal prosecution cases the State has the
burde£ of proving the charges they bfing. A defendant
has no burden whatsoever as the defendant is presumed:
innocent. 'The State must prove its case to a proof
called beyond a reasonable doubt which I will define for
you shortly. If the State fails to meet that burden, .
then the defendant is entitléd to a verdict of not
guilty.

Now, the same constitution I was telling you abbut
making me the instructor of the law makes you 12, 14

currently, the judges of the facts. You're the sole

J
STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-0011l6 THRU 00123
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judges of the facts in this case which means really y'all
are the judges of the credibility of the testimony and
the evidence which has been presented to you as a group
during this frial. |

Now, in evaluating credibility you can use anythihg
in your common and collective knowledge and sense, .you
12, as yOU use in your e&ery day life in evaluating
whether someone is telling you the truth or not telling
you the‘truth. SéVeral other things in passing upon a

person's credibility you can evaluaté and utilize would

be what was the manner and appearance of a witness who

" testified. Was the witness straightforward. Was the

witness hesitant. How did a witness come to know the

facts 'to which he .or she testified. What was his or her

ability to recollect these facts during the testimony.

Is there some reason a witness would want to give

testimony which would hélp or hurt one side or the other.

Was a witnéss bias or prejudice'tdward one side or the
other. Was the testimony of a witness strenéthened or
weakened by other testimony or other evidence. |

Y'all as a group may believe as much of é witness'
testimony as you deem appropriate ;nd you deem credible.

You can believe a little bit of a witness' testimony and

disregard the rest. You can believe one witness over

- many, many over one. It's up to you to collectively and

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.

~



1006

10
11

12

13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

JURY CHARGE

1006

unanimously find the facts which you believe to be true.

Now, the fact that téstimony was not controverted
does not mean you must éccept it as true and undisputed.
You still gauge the credibility of the witness wbo
provided that testimony.

Now, several witnesses testified who have had past

criminal records. A person who has a past criminal
record is competent and Allowed to testify in court. The
past record of that person does not affect the ability of
that witness‘to testify and a past fecord may be only
considered by you in determining that witnéss'
bélievabilityJ Ydu_are the scle judges of the facts and

the believability of any and all ofvthe witnesses is | .

- subject just to you and y'alls collective judgment.

Several other witnesses were qualified as expert
witnesses and as they were qualified-I told you expert
witnesses are witnesses who are allowed to testify

because of their education and experience, have become

experts in some art or science or profession that they

may provide opinions in that art or science which may be
relevant and material to a matter which the Court was
presenting to the jury. You consider the expert's
opinion received as evidence just like any other
evidence. Give it the weight that you think it deserves.

If you decide that an opinion of an expert is not based

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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upon sufficient education and experience or if you
conclude the reasons the expert gave in support of his or
her opinion are not sound or if the opinion is outweighed
by other evidence, you may disregard the'opigion evidence
in its entirety. An expert witness' testimony is to be
given no greater weight because they’ré an expert than
those witnesses who were not experts. You're to just
evaluate the credibility of all the witnesses in making
your determinations of fact.

As the sole,fact finders I observed y'all listening
closely to the testimony and I tell you that weighing
evidence, I have been using that term, it's entirely a
mental process. It's not how.big the person is or how
smart they appear. to be. It's what you find believable.
You weigh the evidence using your good judgment and
common sense.

-Now, there were two types of evidence presented.
Most times there are in triéls. There's direct evidence
and there's circumstantial evidence and I'll tell you
what the difference is.

Direct evidence is testimony of a person who claims
to have actual knowledge of a fact such as an eyewitness.
I saw this. I watched that. I did this. Direct |

testimony.

Circumstantial evidence is proof of a chain of facts

OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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and circumstances indicating the existence of a fact.

Our law makes no distinction between the weight or wvalue

to be given to direct or circumstantial evidence. There

is no greater degree or certainty required or proof of
circumstantial evidence and that of direct evidence. You

weigh all of the evidence, all of the testimony presented

whether it was direct testimony.or circumstantial _ |
evidence testimony. To the. extent that the State relies
upon circumstantial evidence though all of the
circumstances must be consistent with oné another and
when taken together point conclusively to the guilt of
the accused beyond a reasconable doubt. If the

circumstances are merely portrayed that his behavior as

‘suspicious, then the proof has failed.

Thus, after weighing all of the evidence whether it~

‘be direct or circumstantial or some combination of the

two, if you are not convinced of the guilt of Mr. Lowman

beyond‘a reasonable doubt you must find him not guilty.
I keep using the term reasonable doubt so here it

is. What is a reasonable doubt? A reasonable doubt is

the kind of doubt which would cause a reasonable person

"to hesitate to act. Reasonable doubt may arise from

-

evidence in the case or from a lack or absence of
evidence in the case. Proof beyond a reasonable doubt is

proof that leaves you firmly convinced of the defendant's

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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guilt, is a doubt to which you can assign a reason, that

assignment can be done reasonably; firmly and
conviﬁcingly. Reaso;able doubt is a dOubt'which would
make a reasonable honest persoh hesitate to act in a
matter of their own affairs.

I charge you that Mr. Lowman is'enﬁitled to every
reasonable doubt which may arise in this case and what
that means is if you had a doubt about anything during
the trial, vyou are required to resolve that doubt in his
favor.

Now, y'all have a full and free discussion about
reasonable doubt, lack of»reasonable doubt. The fact.
that y'all have a full and free discussion does not
automatically create a reasonable doubt'in this case.
Thus, you must make a defermination whether or not a
reasonable doubt exists as to his guilt and if you find
f%e State has not met the bgrden of proof bgyond a .
reasonable doubt, you must as you were told that Mr.
Lowman is eﬁtitled to a verdict of not guilty.

Now, a necessary element to all the crimes which
I'll charge you momentarily is criminal intent. Criminal
intént is a neceséary element which must be proven by the/
State beyond a reasonable doubt. Criminal intent is R
always a matter determined by the jury from the

circumstances surrounding the situation. There's no way

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018—GS—41fp0116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC,. R.P.R.
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to prove intent to a mathematical ceftainty: There's no
way medical science can dissect a person's brain and
determine what he or she had in mind. The law states
criminal intent may be inferred from the circumstances
shown to have existed both before and after the fact.
That's how you the jury make a determination bf whether
or not the element.réquiring intent was present.

Criminal intent is a state of mind that operates
jointly with an act or omission in the commission of a
crime: Criminal intent is a mental state of conscioﬁs
wrongdoing. It's up to you as the jury to deﬁermine what
the defendant intended to do based upon the circumstances
which were shown to have existed. The State must prove
criminal intent beyond a reasonable doubt just as they
must prove all of the other statutory elements.

Now, I tell you that a statement which was alleged
to have been made by the defendant has bee; admitted into
evidence. The Court determined the statement was
admissible because of the warnings givgn to him during
the interview. I insfruct you that you must make the
ultimate decision whether or not the defendant made the
statement. If the defendant did maké the statement, you
must determine whether the statement was made by him

voluntarily and of his own free will. This means that

the statement was not caused by pressure, force, fear,

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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threats, coercion, or intimidation, or by hope or a
promise of leniency or a reward of any kind. In
detefmining whether the statement was voluntary you
should consider the characteristics of the defendant and
the details of fhe questioning. Some of the factors you
may consider are the age of Mr. Lowman; his education or
lack of education; his mental ability or capacity; his
intelligence; his background and environment; the place
and length of the detention; the nature of the
questioningg the advice or lack of advice to him about
his constitﬁtional rights to remain silent; thét any
statement could be used against him in a court of law;
the right to have a lawyer: present; that if he could not

afford a lawyer, a lawyer would be appointed to represent

" him without any cost; that he could stop making a

statement at any time. You should cafefully cbnsider all
éf the surrounding circumstances before you give any
wéight to the alleged statement.

The State has the burden of proving beyond a
reasonable doubt that the statement was voluntary. If
you determine that it was, you may give the statement any
further congideration that you deem proper. You must
decide what weight, if any, should be given to the
alleged statement. If you find the statement was not

free and voluntary, a statement of the defendant, you

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R. '



1012

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

should not consider the statement at all.

JURY CHARGE .

1012

Regarding specifics of the law of each of the
indictments. The charges involved an incident with
multiple indictments. Five different charges. These
inhdictments are separate and distinct. Théy stand on
their own. They are considered by you individually.
Your verdict on one doesn't control your verdict on the
others, okay? .

Now, Mr. Lowman is chargéd with armed robbery, first
degree bufglary, two counts of kidnapping, and coﬁspiracy
independently. In order to sustain a conviction for
armed robbery the State must prove beyond a reasonable
doubt that Mr. Lonan took personal property from a
person in the presence of another person. Property --
I'm sorry. These elements. are independent of each other.
Property 1is in the presence of another person if it's
within the reach, inspeétion, observation or control so
that a person could if not overcome with violence or
prevented by fear keep possession of that property.

Additionally, the State must also prove beyond a
reasonable doubt thét the defendant carriéé the property
away and continued to permanently deprive the owner of
that property and to keep the property for his own use.
The slightest removal of property or with the complete

possession of the property even for an instant by the

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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defendant is sufficient tobshow a taking and car;yihg
away of the property. |

" The taking and carrying away of the property'must
have béen'done with violence or by putting the owner of
the property in fear of violence. | |

And finélly, the State must prove beyond a
reasonable doubt that the\defendaﬁt was armed with‘a

deadly weapon during. the robbery. A deadly weapon is any

‘article, instrument or substance likely to cause death or

great bodily harm andehether the instrument has been
used as a deadly weapon depends on the facts and
circumstances of each case.

An example of a deadly’weapon are pistols, rifles,
shbtguns,'knives, those sorts of things. The State must
prove those elements all beyond a“reasonable doubt.

The State also chafged Mr. Lowman with first degreev
burglary} In order to sustain a conviction for first

degree burglary the State must prove that Mr. Lowman

- entered a dwelling without consent.

A dwelling is a building or any portion of a
building in which a person ordinafily sleeps.

In order to prove that the defendant entered the
dwelling, the State does nbt have to .show thé defendant's
entire body entered the dwelling. The smallest entry is

sufficient. It may be any part of the body, such as a

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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1 hand or foot. 'Iﬁ addition, the State does not have to
2 prove that force was used to gain entry.
3 : If a person enters a dwelling by using deception,
4 - artifice, trick,‘or misrepresentation to get consent to
5 enter, this would be entry without consent.
6 Next, the State must prove beyond a reasoﬁable doubt
7 that the defendant intended to commit a crime at the time
8 of the entry.  The mere eﬁtry into a dwelling without
9 : consent is not a burglary. If the intent to commit a
10 crime is formed after the entry, it is not a burglary.
11 On>the other handa if the defendant intended to commit a
12 ' crime at the fime of entry, it is a burglary even if the
13 intent was abandoned after the entry. It does not matter
14 that the intended crime was not committed.
15 Intent may be shown by acts and conduct of the
16 | defendant and other circumstances from which you may
17 | naturally and reasonably infer intent.
18 Finally, the State must préve«beyond a reasonable
19 doubt that one of the following occurred: First, when
20 entering the dwelling or when fleeing from the dwel%ing
21 the defendant or an accomplice was armed with a deadly
22 weapon; or when entering or while in the dwelling the
23 defendant or an accomplice caused physical injury to
24 . anyone not participating in the crime; or when entering
25 or while 'in the dwelling or when fleeing the defendant

STATE OF S.C. VS. ARIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.
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used or threatened to use a dangerous object or weapon;
or whenventering or while in the dealing or when fleeing,
the defendant or accomplice displayed.what'appeared to be
a knife, pistol, rifle or shotgun or any other type of
firearm; or the burglary is committed by a person with a
prior record of two or more convictions for burglary or
house breéaking or any combination of.- both. Evidence of
prior offenses committed by the defendant was not offered
to pro&e the defendant was of bad character or to pfove
that he,éommitted the burgléry on this occasion. The
prior convictions may be be considered by you only for
the purpose of determining whether or not it satisfiéé
that element of defense that makes it a first degree
burglary-if you enter a dwelling without cpnsent‘with the
intent to commit a crime and you have two prior
cohvictions fof burglary or housé breaking.

Now,-before you can consider the evidence of the
prior burgiaries or house breakings( vou must first find
the State has proven beyond a reasonable doubt that the
burglary was committed by the defendant.

If you find beyond a reasonable doubt thét the
burglary was committed, then you may consider the
evidence of the prior coﬂvictions as evidence of one of
the circumstances which would make tﬂé burglary a first

degree burglary. If you find beyond a reasonable doubt

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABiN.LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
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’
1

1 that the defendant committed these alleged prior
2 offenses, then you cannot -- I'm sorry. If you do not
3 find beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant
4 committed these alleged prior offenses, then you‘cannot
5 return a verdict of first degree burglary} or the
6 defendant entered -- Sorry. Or the defendant entered and
7> remained ih,the dwelling in the nighttime. Nighttime is
8 the period of time between sunset énd sunrise during
9 which time there's not ehough daylight to recognize a
10 person's face, except by artificial light or moonlight.
11 . The defendaht is also charged with the offense of
12 kidnapping. To prove kidnapping, the State must prove
13 beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant knowingly
14 : and unlawfully seized, confined, kidnapped, abducted,
15 carried away another person without authéfity of law.
16 To do a thing unlawfully is to do it willfully,
17 against the law. |
18 Knowingly means with knowledge and consciously and
19 : not accidentally. |
20 Seize means to.ﬁold, take hold of suddenly or ‘
21 forcibly.
22 Confine means to limit, restrict or enclose within
23 bounds, imprison, or shut or\keep in.
24 Decoy means to lure by, or to entice a person into a
!
25‘ trap.

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
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: Kidnap.iS»to remove a person against‘hislwill by

"unlawful force or by fraud

Abduct means to carry off secretly or by force for

an illegal purpose.

Carry away means to remove.
The State does not have to prove that the defendant
did all of these things. Instead, you must’ find beyond a

reasonabie doubt that the defendant did any of these .-

"things, you may find him guilty:of kidnapping.

Something done without authority of'the’fau is
something‘against the law and does not Sanction, permity
allow, condone ‘or prov1de justification for. .

The kldnapplng does not have to-be ‘for any personal
or monetary galn for'an.lllegal‘purpose. ft may be’ for
any ‘reason whatsoever | | o “

Now, lastly the defendant is charged with

- conspiracy. - L e

- Ifll'go‘back to.- kidnapping. “There are two
indictments.for kidnapping. One for Mrs. Tidwell, one
for Mr. Tidwell You»consider those independently And

the State must prove those 1ndependently beyond a’

reasonable doubt

Lastly,'Mr. Lowman . 1s charged w1th the offense of

;o

conSpiracy. Mr. Lowman is charged w1th céonspiracy and

the State must_prove beyond a.reasonable doubt that the
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defendant combined with one or more people or persons for
the purpose>of éccomplishing an unlawful act or
. committing a lawful act bylunlawful.means.
| There must be a mutual understanding, agreement, or
common intention ahd plan.. Mere passive knowledge‘of or
cbnsent to the criminal conduct of another is not enough
" to make a person a conspirator. There must be a gquilty
knowledge and participation. |
The mere fact thatlthe defendént may have been
- associated with.another:person or met with'énother person
’,and‘discussed common aims and.dintérests does not |
necessariiy_establish proof of the existence of a
conspiracy or that thé defendant was involved in
conspiracy. |
,bﬁ the other hand, it is not necessary that the
agreemeht’be‘a formal one, if is'nét necessary that it be

_in writing, it is not necessary that a person is holding

meetings and expressly states the terms of the common -

plan, or that the agreement be stated in words between
them. The agreement of a criminal conspiracy may come
into being throﬁgh-an implied,» mutual understanding.‘ The
wiilful;'intentional, and knowing adoption by two or more
persons of a common plan is sufficient.

No overt acts need to be shown to establish

. conspiracy. A conspiracy may be shown by circumstantial
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evidence and by the conduct of the. parties.

“In order to convictAMr. Lowman 5f conspiracy, the
State'mﬁét‘prove beyond a reasonable‘doubt not only that
tﬁe defendant knew of the unlawful conduct, but fhat Mr.
Lowmaﬁ agreed to coﬁbine with the other pefsons for the
purpose of accomplishing the unlawful conduct.

Now, one issue which has been presented in this case
also is idéntification of the defendant as a persbn‘who

committed the crimes as charged. ‘The State has the

~burden of proving the identity of.a person accused by

beyond a reasonable doubt.. You must be satisfied beyond

a reasonable doubt of the accuracy .of the identification

" of the defendant before you may convict him.

Identification testimony is an expression of belief

or impression by a witness. '~ You must determine the

‘vaccuracy of the idéntification of the defendant. You

¢

must consider the believability of each identification

‘'witness in the same way as with other witnesses. You may

cqnsider whether witnesses had adequate opportunity to
obéerve‘the offender at the time of.thé offense. This
will be affected by things like th long or short of time.
was available} how far or close the witnéss was,‘the A
lighting conditions and whether the Qitness had a chanée

to see or know the person in the past. And once again, I

instruct you the burden of proof on the State extends to
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-

evéry element of the crimes charged, and specifically

%

includes the burden of proving beyond a reasonable doubt
‘the idéntity of the defendant as the person who committed
the crime. If, after evaluating and examining all of the

’;testimony, you have a reasonable doubf as to the accuracy
of the identification, you must find‘the defendant not
guilty.

Now, 1in a crime.committed by two or more people who
are acting together in committing a crime, the act of qpe
is the act . of all. A person who joins'with another to
commit an unlawful act is criminally responsible for
everything done by the other pérson,which happens as a
probable of natural consequence of the'acts done in
carrying out theAcommonbplan and purpoée. For example,
two people. can be guilty of killing another person when
only one of the two had a gun, there was only one bullet,
and only one of the two fired the shot that caused the
death. If two or more people are tegether, acting
together, assisting each other in committing the offense,

3
the act of one is the act of all or, as it is sometimes

said, "the hand of one is the hand of all."”
Prior knowledge that a crime is going to be
committed, without more, is not sufficient to make a

person guilty of that crime. Mere knowledge that another

person is going to commit a crime, even if the defendant
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is present when the crime is committed, is not sufficient
to convict him as its principal. Guilt as a principal is
shown by actual or constructive presencé at the scene as
a result of a prior arrangemenf. Therefore, a finding of
a prior arranged plan or common scheme is necessary for a
finding of guilt as a principal. The State must prove
beyond a reasonable doubt by competent evidence the
theory of the hand of one is the hand of all.

A principal in a crime is one who either actually
commits the crime or is present aiding, abetting, or
assisting in the commission of -the crime:. When a person
does act in the presence of and with assistance of
another, the act is done by both. Where two or more,
acting with a common plan or intent, are present-at the
commission of a crime, it does ﬁot matter who actually
commits the crime. All are guilty. The hand of one is
the hand of all. Presencé at the commission of a crime
means to be sufficiently near to aid and abet and assist
in the commission of the crime. However, I'll tell you

that the mere presence at the scene of the crime is not

sufficient to convict one as a principal on the theory of

~aiding and abetting. Intent is always a necessary

element, for there must have been a common design or
intent to commit the crime and the crime must have been

committed pursuant thereto with the person aiding and
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abetting by some overt act. Intent means intending the
result which actually occurs and not accidentally or
voluntarily. As I've told you, intent may be shown by

the acts and conduct of the defendant and any other

circumstances from which you may naturally and reasonably
infer intent. The state must prove those elements beyond
a reasSonable doubt. |
Lastly, I tell you that Mr. Lowman has chosen to
exercise his right to remain silent. It's his right
under our constitution as it is the right Qf'anyone
accused of a crime by the State, the right to reméin
silent. I tell you he's chosen to exercise that right.
That's his right to do so. The fact that he has chosen
to remain silent should not be a consideration by you as
to I wonder why he decided to do ‘that or I wonder why .he
didn't testify. It's really, and I instruct you, it's
ngt to be discussed. You must find whether the State has
proven its case on these five indictments based upon
evidence before you, not why something wasn't presented.
So I tell you that the fact that he exercised and
ésserts his right must not be considered by.you in any
deliberations. You're to draw no conclusions whatscever
from the fact that he has chosen not to testify. The
burden of proof is on the State to pfove its case beyond

a reasonable doubt and they must prove each of these
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elements beyond a.reasonabie doubt.

Mr. Leyden and the other members of the jury, when
y'all retire to the jury room after the State's and
defendant's closing arguments, I remind you and as I
instructed throﬁgh'the selection process and as we took
breaks and as we went thrdugh the day to day routine, my'
instructions were clear. Pleése remember you will get
what you need to decide Fhis case here in the courtroom
as a group and I'm still telling §ou that. I want you to
confine your decision. It must be unanimous on each
based on'what you have heard in the courtroom, the
evidence, the testimony, the instructioﬁs, and disregard
anything from outside the jury room that could influence
youlin making a decision. It's my job to make certain

the trial was conducted fairly and orderly, rule on the

4evidence, rule on the admission of testimony and I ha%e

done that. 1It's your job likewise to make certain that
the verdict is fair and just and I'm comfortable that you
will do that.

Now, since this is a little bit out of order, I
normally say y'all step into the jury room and I'm gonna
ask the lawyers if my instructions were complete and
sufficient based upon our pretrial discussions. Should
we.do that now and then let y'all summarize?

MR. WILLIAMS: That's a good idea.
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/
1 THE COURT: I think that's what we're gonna do.
2 Okay. So y'éll step in the jury room, all 14 of you and
3 I'm gonna talk to the lawyers apout my instructions. I
4 think they were pretty close. If we need more
5 “instructions, I'll finish those before we go forward with
6 the closings. -
-7 (Whereupon, the jury entered the jury room at 1:05
8 p.m.) ‘
9 . ) (Side bar off the record.)
10 (Short break.)
11 (Whereupon, the jury entered the courtroom at 1:10
12 ' p.m.)
13 THE COURT: All right. I spoke to the lawyers. The
14 instructions weré sufficient. We discussed them
15 ' beforehand in our pre-instruction conference. And I
16 printed them out and let them read them over and they
17 said I did a pretty good job. I didn't read everything.
18 ' I spoke to y'all some but y'all will have a copy of these
19 in the jury room so you don't have to commit them to
20 memory. Jurors commonly tell me those instructions sure
21 ‘were a lot like taking a drink of water from a fire hoée.
22 So I understand that. This will be back in the jury room
23 with you so rest easy. Y'all will have these back there.
24 Solicitor Hubbard. |
25 | MR. HUBBARD: Thank you, Your Honor.
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‘But for Abin Lee Lowman, none of us would be here.

But for him, Rbbert Goodwin, James Wiison; Joshua Darien
“would be names you would never hear, they wouldn't have:
charges, they would be back in Maryland. = But for Abin

"Lee‘waman, Danny and Lyﬁda Tidwell would be living their

' / . .
normal lives, that routine that you heard.about, what

Danny jokingly said is a boring life but one.they

cherish, one they live. together, that life would not have

been brought into this WOrld, into this courtroom, the

A

evil that they saw that night would not be revealed in

this courtroom, the evil they met..that night in their

. house Would not have happened but for Abin Lee Lowman.

1 .

»7quks, in“trying to-desc:ibe what kind of;case you
have here probably mofé'than most_othér;éaéés.ﬁhét I have
seen tﬁis is a.case.where evil, true evil entefs into the
lives'éf truiy good people. It litefaily bursts into
their house, bursts into‘their‘lives and just,put_

everything askew. _That man, ladies.and gentlemen, that

"man. It was his choices.. He was driving the train. He |

wasn't content to do whaf the rest of'us have to db)~ We
have to go earn a living. He put all his effdft, tons of
effort inEp taking from those who earn.forbthemselves.
That's Abin Lee Lowman. | |

Folks, he chose his victims. And thié is the most

revealing thing about this man. He chose Danny Tidwell.
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1 He had met Mr. Tidwell when he was a kid. His dad was a

2 regular customer of that store. ~ Someone Mr. Tidwell
3 thopght highly of and Izthink most of the people-in the ' .
4 ‘community probably-did,tool That man played oﬁ that. He
5 had a plan to rob‘those people, thé Tidwells, their
6 store,.their home, but hé;wasn't content with that. He
7>' ~ had té gé to the—storé to see Mr. Tidweli eye to éye. To
8 'A look in his face. Pretend to be an old friend. All the )
9 while he's'talking niéely'saying you remember me,yhe's
0 - . féally saying I'm coming to your house. I'm coming into
11 _ your business. . How are.you doing? ‘I'm going to be
12 v seeing ydubagain. I'm takiﬁg what's. yours. I hoperl
13 . B ydufre doiﬁg well. Yog'il be hearing from me. That man.
14 ) i Folks, how’do you describe that? .How is tﬁat not \
15 B evil? Mr. Williams has talked about the mind set of his
16 client. You know, is he that dumb to have done so many
17 ‘ things; Wea; is name badge. Run around. Driving a car
18 | that's broken down. Well, maybe we can agree, yeah.
19 ' Yeah. The facts show it was that idiotic. But, folks,
20 " this is reélly about the heart. Who would do this? Who
21 "~ would do this? Who would pﬁt these people on their own
22 floors, tie them up. That was his plan. To take from
23 - them. Why them? Because they would never, ever suspect
24 . it. They welcome everybody. That's who they are.

25 He chose his co-defendants. He chose the people
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in charge? Have you heard any facts that anyone else was

1027

1027

that’would help him. He chose James Wilson who brought
along Joshua Darien. He chose his YOung uncle Robert
Goodwin. Gave them all aurole.b Look at_that, folks. He
ga&e them a role that left him‘kind of ouﬁ. But who was
(
in charge in this case? 1It's just that man there. His
plan was to follow these good people home. To wait. To
Qet into his car with his crew and follow them. These
folks had no idea. He followed them. Followed them to
their house trying to find where they lived. The plan
was to hit the house, tie them up, get those keys and fhe
cbde.<AReally that's what he wanted, to get into their
stbre. That's where the £eal money was. ‘That's,why he
saved that part for himself. Do you really think he;s
gonna share moﬁey with these guys? Do you really think

he's coming back? What -are they gonna say? Who are they

.gonna run to? The law?  They're from out of state.

These guys were easy picks. ‘He fed on their greedl
You heard James Wilson. It sounded stupid. Everything I
saw about it looked like it was stupid.‘ I stayed in. It
was greed. Joshua pretty much the same thing and if
James 1is in, he's ini That's his crew. He provided the
transportation, that Mercury Grand Marquis you have heard
so much about. He provided a gun. Talking about workiﬁé

hard to steal from others, he drove all the way to
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.1 _ Spartanburg to get a gun. He went to several Walmarts to
2 buy bullets. If he put half that effort into being
3 honest, folks, we wouldn't be here. He bought zip ties.
4 He paid thfee nights in the Knights Inn for his guys.
5 That shows you who is in charge. Who comes down from
6 Maryland and demands somebody to pay for their room
7 unless that guy is the one bringing them here. That
8 tells you everything.
9 And he coﬁvinéed these guys because you can see
10. ’ these guys.. James Wilson may not be dumb but he's
11 . gullible because he's greedy. Joshua is just young.
12 .. - Goodwin, from what Qe hear, he's family. But he
13 coﬁvinced them to do his dirty work. Y'all go into the
14 i house. Y'all put these people.on the floor. Y'all tie
15 them up. I'll stay outsidelv Just hand me the ke?s.
16 . Who's in charge when all of this is going on? When
17 they're being followed. When they're-being;watched.
18 This couple who have done nothing wrong are going about
1% their normal lives. Just working hard. 'You heard how
20 long they work every day. Not an enemy in the world.
21 They've done nothing, nothing to deserve this. They've
22 done nothing to have whatAthéy have taken away taken
23 . away.
'v24 , It's not the cash. It's not the money. Who cares.
25 What they lost was‘that sense of peace aﬁd security.
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Everyone deserves that. It doesn't matter where you
live. Doesn't matter if you're a man, woman, black,
) /
white. It doesn't matter. Doesn't matter. They took

something that no-Qne.shouldvever take and that's your
sense of peace. And they broke them épaft. They tried
fo. They tried. Those early‘morning hours of March the
8th. Literaily it wasn't é window breaking. It wés evil
crashing into a good house. A house~of‘peace. It really
was. | o

Ail four of these. fellows had a role. You heard
that. Wilsén a;d'Goodwin;: They were the gunmen.
They're:the bigger guys, and put that man and that lady
on tﬁéir floo;, on their. own floors. ;Jbshua,vhe’s a kid.
They had him scurrying about the house looking for the |
drugs thaﬁ'werenft there., | |

Folks, this is hofrific.' They took this gun and you
héard him, this gun that they went all the way to '
Spartanburg to get, thislpistol, this éheap pistol and
they shoved into Danny TidWell'é face as he's on the
floor in his own hQuse,'his own house and they .threaten
to kill him. Give us your valuables. Put him down like
he was a dog in his own house knowing his wife is right
behind him. What man can go through that? He's got a‘
gun to his head and his wife is fight behind him. He's

helpless.

v
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And they separate them. They separate them. That's
probably the absolutely worst thing that happened, they
separated these people who are inseparable. They
separated them. And probably the single worst thing is
not juét the -gun to Danny's face but when one of them
walks in with ﬁis wife's drivér's.license and says I see
she's an organ donor. You don't want herldonating‘any
organs, - do you? In his own house. His own house with
his wife.

Folks, his own house. He's powerless. A woman he
loves. He's loved her sincethe was 17. .Before 17. They
got mafried at.17. How does that happen? Why them?
Because their that good. They will ne?er suspect.

‘ Now, I want7t§ tell you, it's just absolutely mind
boggling. While all of this is going on, when they're
separated, they're cdmpletely apart, they do something.
They pfay. These are people .of faith and they continue
to ask for one another. How is my wife doing? Is she
okay?' How is my ﬁusband? Is he all right? Their
behavior is.incredible. "Their love is genuine.

These two fellows right here, they had a profound
impact on them. James Wilson who wenﬁ from putting a gun
in Danny's face was now looking at Mrs. Tidwell, look at
me in the eyes. You will be okay. We will not hurt you.

In that short amount of time that was the effect they had
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on them. Joshua Darien, just a kid, realized I've been
lied to. Lowman has lied. There's no drugs in here.

These are good people. James Wilson, it's all a lie.

It's all a lie. He walks out on the back porch. 1It's

all a lie.

And what happens? It doesn't just affect them.
Everything starts unraveling. This profound couple
crushes evil. The minute, the second these keys are
placed in Lowman's hands, a repo man was right'%ack
béhind him trying to get his car. What if this happened
the day before? Two days before? There would haye been
no repo man. .None. You wouldn't have heard from Hook
and Book because Hook and Book wouldn't have been there.
There wouldn't have been a stop -in Johnston, part of the
rest of the unraveling, because it would have happened
before, the day'before.

Everything unravels. Everywhere they go it starts
to fall apart. He just so happens to gef‘stopped. He's
given these keys and‘he throws them out the window.
Y'all know that he did. Our officer notices the
passenger window is open. Y'all heard Steve Brown. The
maﬁ did not want to be here. But think about this. This
man, he writhed on the stand. He didn't want to answer
my questions or.Mr. Williams. You know what? I get it.

That's fine. But at that time, at that moment he did
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something really good. He was a good samaritan. God
bless him for that. If nothing else, he did right right
then. - |
Knowing the repo man is behind him, where does Mr.
Lowman go? He still goes to Johnston. He's still

sticking to the plan. Greed. Greed overcomes any sense

of what do I need to do to protect myself. ‘Greed. He
wants what they have. He's in. Everything, everything
false apart. All.of it. All of thes% guys end up
getting arrested. Abin Lee Lowman that night. Just a
few days later it's James Wilson. “Joshua Darien is right
behind him and he had a rough go as y'all saw in Maryland
before ‘South Carolina ever got him. Robert Goodwin, they
eventually got him too. All of them. 1

\

And through all of this Danny and Lynda survived.
James Wilson and Joshua Darien, they could not kill this
couple. You heard Joshua. He was giving them pillows.
He's broken into their house, he's there)to take what
they own; he's giving them pillows. He gives Ms. Lynda a
blanket.  Wilson who goes from being such a brute makes
sure her nightgown isn't run up and pulls it down. What
an impact.

You heard CSI Sprouse from SLED. He says usually
when I show up on a case where somebody has broken into

someone else's home and the survivor - there are people

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.



10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24

25

CLOSING ARGUMENT BY MR. HUBBARD

1033

1033

in that.house, there's usually no survivors. Usually
when I go there 1 expect to see two dead bodies. I
expect to see blood. I expect to have DNA from the
victims. That is the usual. This was a unique case.
They survived. But they didn't survive because that man
wanted them to; You heard. He told James Wilson if
anythihg goes wrong, anything, dispoée of them. Get rid

of them. They couldn't. They could see who these people

were. They couldn't do it.

When faced, when he's finally confronted and faced
with that, all right, what's your story? And I'm sure
the whole time we're_doihg this they're asking doés he
have a story. Law enforcement sits down with him. He
agrees to §it down with them and talk. What is your
éxplanation for this? Why were you out there? We know.
We've got you out téere on GPS tracker. Why were you
there? I was fishing. I{wés fishing. I just happened
to be fishing in a pond, there's thousands of ponds but I
chose a pond at the golf course that I have never been
to. I chose to go fishing on a night when my buddieé
just happened to be breaking into a house on the other
side of the pond. I chose to fish that night and I chose
to do it without any fishing eéuipment whatsoever. Where

is your fishing equipment? We would like to verify what

you're saying. I could have put it somewhere. Really?
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1 That's it? I'm fishing. I went fishing. I could have
2 put it somewhere?
3 v Folks, there's a mountain of evidence here. That's
4 “his story? I was fishing? And when they talk to him
5 more about GPS, that that tracker was on his car, he goes
6 I know how this looks. 1I'm gonna get a thousand years.
7 Folks, I'm gonna tell you something. Your role in
8 " our system is not to punish. You_don't give anybody a
9 _thousand years. You don't punisﬁ and'you don't have
10 mercy. There'é only one Judge in this courtroom who has
11 that authority and he's sitting right here. Y'all are
12 judges of the facts. Because even as this Judge just
13 sald, he doesn't have adthority to make decisibns on what.
14 . happened. You do. You don't punish. You don't have
15 mercy. You don't ask, well, what does this carry? Or
16 what happens if we do this? No. That burden is on this
17 man here. |
18 Your burden is to determine did we prove our case.
19 . Are you firmly convinced? That's what proving a case
20 | beyond reasonable doubt means. That we have left you
21 firmly convinced that this man committed these'crimés.
22 Those crimes are burg first. Burglary first. Going into
23 somebody's home without their permission. I'd say that
24 happened here. But to make it first degree any number of
25 things can be present to make it a first. Was it at
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night? It was at night. Were weapons involved?
\

Absolutely. Y'all have heard about two of them. One

pressed against that man's face and one by a man

" convicted of two or more burglaries. Two convictions out

of Edgefield County in '87 and 2000.

Armed rdbbery. Using a weapon to take what's not
yours from another person; Did that happen here?
Ob?iously.

Kidnapping. Many of us think kidnapping you've got
to pick somebody up and carry them away. Throw them in
the trunk>of a car and drive off. No. It is are you
constrained? Are you held against your will? _Even in
your own house. Absolutely. Tied up on the floor,
nightgown and underwear, folks. They're that violated.
Tied up on théir own floor and separated. Yes. That's
kidnapping in -South Carolina without a doubt.

Criminal'conspiracy."Was there a plan where several
people joined in? Folks, all you've heard about is a
plan. A plan from this man. From that man who goes all
the way to Maryland to share it. All the way to |
Maryland. Not recruiting locals. Because the plan, he
needed people»to go away andvpeopie if he ended up
turning on, they're not locals. He's not going to meet
them ih the store some day:

And then that law célled hand of one hand of all.
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.One person in this group has a gun, commits armed
robbery, they're all in. Our law says it's like fingers
on a hand. They're all one hand. So the plan that Abin

Lee Lowman came up &ith, guess what, all of these guys

~are in now and.they can't say they didn't know. Even
Joshua Darien who didn't seem to know as'much of the plan
as the others, doeén't matter,‘Joshua. You're as guilty
as they are. If one df them doesn't have a gun, Joshua
Darien, doesn't matter, sir. Arﬁed robbery. And Abin
Lee Lowman, armed robbery.

Mr . ngman, you didn't go in the house. Doesn't
matter. These other guys did. You're right there as
part of your plan. You don't‘get to say, ha, the law
can't get me now. No, 'sir.  You've got to be held
accountable. That's the law. We don't get to debate
that. That's the law. It makes sense. It makes sense.
You've been taugﬁt that éihce you were a kid. When
you're rﬁnning with a bad crowd, you can't complain that
you got in trouble with the bad crowd. You've heard
that.

Mr. Williams I'm sure in doing his job is going to
say everything that we didn't do right, particularly law
énforcement, and they say we didn't get fingerprints off

things found in the pond. I don't know if you can but

he's going to say they didn't check. Didn't get DNA

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
.20
21
22
23
24

25

1037

CLOSING ARGUMENT BY MR. HUBBARD

“1037

where Joshua Darien is going around and spraying -
everything with Clorox to make~suré'they couldn't get
DNA, but they'didn't get DNA. But do you know what they
did? They got all four of these guys. They got the
story. They confirmed what these guys did. They're not
just relying on James Wilson and Joshua Darien. We're
not saying they're saints. . They're charged tooc. They.
need to be held accountable. .

And we didn't just present‘them with no evidence.
Everything about this case confirms what they'said;
Going to Walmart. Who bought what. Y'all now know
without a doubt, not even reasonable doubt, without any
doubt who bought the bullets. Walmart man goes this box

of bullets paid for by receipt. That man's ID was used.

'You got him on camera. . It's him buying these bullets

that were used in the gunAfhat was held to this man's
head. So while those bullets are in Mr. Lowman's car,
the rest of the bullets are in the gun being ﬁsed at the
Tidwell house. And y'all now know that gun, that éun,
that casing that was found_in the gun that was found in
the car that Lowman was driving, that gun fired it. You

now know that. He his linked. He has their ID's. He

-can't get away.

Ladies and gentlemen, we have established our case.

We've met our burden. We've,carried our load. We
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\

believe we have established every single elemenf of every
charge and we're asking for guilty verdicts on every
single one of them. As representing the State and the
Tidwelis I anw, we know‘your verdict, your verdict will
speak volumes to them and will bring a fitting end to the
nightmare that they have been living sinée last March and
your verdict will be fitting for a man who chose to be so
evil. Thank you.

THE COURT: Mr. Williams.

MR. WILLIAMS: May i£ please the Court.

THE COURT: Yes, sir. ’

MR. WILLIAMS: Let's get'em. I Want you to take a
deep breath. I want you to take a big breath. You know,
the only thing that separates the jury system from a mob
is the ability to focus and to listen to the evidence and
to determine whether or not the person who is charged has
committed a crime. Nobody wants to talk about how bad
this was. It's bad. Do we need to talk about how bad it
»was? Everybody 'can be sympathetic for Mr. and Mrs.
Tidwell. I mean, we can, but are we supposed to react on
that emotional level? Becausé you know what happens when
you react on that emotional level. Everybody charges off
with‘some theory of what happened based on what happened
to the victims. We're not saying that somebody shouldn't

be convicted. We're not saying that somebody shouldn't
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be punished.
It's my client who's on trial. Right over here.
Lee Lowman. He's a regular guy. Lee Lowman. Evil.
That's what I heard. Evil versus good. Well, it’
‘pfobably is evil versuskgood in this world. But you
don't make decisions thinking that: evil is floating
throughouf this place.  You know, people have evil
. thoughts. You know, you can't be prosecuted for evil
thoughts. Peoble have good thougﬂts who ceftéinly aren't
rewarded for most. of those evil or for thése gﬁod
thoughté, You're not rewarded for those good thoughts.
What happens is you have. to look at people's -
actions. And as jurors ydu're impartial. You make'.
deciéions based on the evidenCe that is produced to you'
or the lack thereof. BAin't no question that we've
already seen two guys come up here and testify all day
long that they're guilty. We've seen that. That's not
him.
" You know, I was watching, I hate!to admit it, don't
watch it unless you don't want té. I;ll teli you this:
I was watching'a movie. My wife and my daughter, I love

my daughter and my wife. God, they pick some bad movies.

And it's got all kinds of awards. It's on TV now. You
can watch it later on, I guess, when this is over. It's

called "Their Finest." 1It's a deal about some ladies
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1 during World War II and they're writing movies, you know,
2 to cheer on the military. And this lady, she's, it's
3 . kind of -—- I'm not going to tell you how it énds. But
4 she writes scripts for movies and I was watching that
5 | they were designing how they were going to do the movie.
"6 Well, they have an opening, they have an ending and then
7 they have something that occurs in the middle of the
8 movie and you see all these guys go through this movie
9 ‘ who—design whatever they're gonna put in the movie. What
10 facts are they gonna put in the movie. They're gonna
11 ‘ >have somebody do this. They're gonna have the éhip sink.
12 Something's gonna be wrapped around the propeller. 1It's
13 goﬁna build the drama. I thought to myself, you know, I
14 never knew a movie was made that way. I thought you |
15 o started at the beginning and, you know, you just went on
16 until you had an eﬁd.' I didn't think you had a beginning
’17 , and the end ana then all you do is fill in the middle.
18 ' ‘ We may be subject to that in this case because I
19 kept noticing that what would happen in this case is we
20 would have some eveﬁt. We would have to tie that event
21 up with somethiﬁg else and then we would have to move
22 over here and we would have to tie that up with something
23 else. This is gonna be real boring and I apologiie. But
24 ' when we were going through the testimony of the people
25 'about what they saw, what they didn't see, I kept
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thinking on best evidence and the reason I thought about
it, I'm sure you noticed it, periodically when things

would be introduced into evidence, you know, somebody

would object, the Judge would make ‘a ruling whéther it

comes iﬁ, doesn't come out, that's a.process.

The 'Judge is the judge of the law. He is the pefson
whé aeterminés what evidence can éome in or not come in.
There's -a reason why you do .that and that's because Qhéh
you;make decisions, you want decisions based on something
that's verifiable or something that's reliable or ]

something that's not second hand hearsay. You want

something based on direct because all we've got to do is

‘I can start with the first -juror and go to the last one

.and that story might be different by the time it gets to

the last Qné. So what you're lookihg at is you're
looking for verifiable evidence and we heard, we heérd at
least two co-defendants say things. Obviously it was

inconsistent on certain things. You had one co-defendant

who was up on the stand and he was just, I don't think

»you could practice that well. And he just went through

this and this and this and that. Anybody promise you
anything? HOQ many times did you talk? Only twice. Da,
da, da, da, da, da, da. Gets to the end. He goes off
the stand. Oh, God. Put him back on‘the stand and he

says, well, yeah. I guess I did get a reduction in the
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1 time orba'reduction in what I was facing on Federal

2 charées.

3 v I don't think jurors are stupid. Why do you think

4 A‘ . people get up on the sténd and say things like that if

5 . they're charged with a crime? Why do you think they said

6 it? Do yoq think they're being redeemed here? Do you

T think, do you really think that Mr. Wilson who almost

'8'- ~ broke dowﬁ and cried on the stand, I mean, he choked up

9‘ and everything, he's the 'same man who stuck a guﬁ into

10 Mr. Tidwell's cﬁeek.< What is that? What is that? He

11 ‘sits up there and he takes a picture of the Bible and the
12 gun together. And who does that? Maybé the Solicitor is
13 . - . right about evil on that issue. Who does that?

14 ' And then Mr. Tidwell is over there upset, praying.
15' God, you know, everybody kind of prays if they'fe under
16 ~ the gun. I know I do. I bet everybody does and there

17 ain't ndthing wrong with that. But why do you ask the

18 man are you a Jew? No. I'm a Christian. Well,_you can
19 : - pray then., You 'almest want to know what is the

20 - underlying thought behind that. There's a lot of

21 . underlying things in this case.

22 See, we've got to first decide who is the master

23 mind here. Now, Mr. Lowman over there, he's the master
24 mind. He is so clever. He goes out there and he gets a
25 car that everybody knows you can follow it anywhere

!
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you Qant to foilow it and he drives, he éhooses this car
to do all of this driving around and dropping people off
and étuff like that. But he's the mastef mind.

See, I like to focus on stuff a lot but I'm not
gonna talk/about silly DNA. Let the Solicitor talk about
it. I'm not gonna talk about the footprints that nobody

got. I méan, it is what it is. I mean, you didn't get

any DNA. You didn't get any fingerprints. That's

nothing that points to my client. That's true. But I

like to talk about the stuff that you did haﬁe énd that
they didn't produce, that you didn't put into evidence.
You kniow, with people you can ask them questions and
they can give you straight answers dr sideways answers or
what have you. But if you have information that's
pre-printed, that you can't change, that's pretty .
verifiable, isn't it? I want to know where that printout
of the GPS is. You just heard it. Police officers
admitted that they looked at it. Everybody talked about A

it. Everybody talked about it. What would it show? Got

a printout. Well, we can just look at the printout and

. we can see where he went. He went this way, he went that

way, he went this way, he went that way. Where is it?

You know, cell phones, we want to talk about them.

Well, there was a phone call made. There was a text that

came back after he was stopped and all this other. He
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called and let us know and.there was all this calling.

Do you remember all the discussion that I had with Mr.

Wilson about going online, finding out about Mr. and Mrs.
Tidwell, about Tidwell's Jewelers several times. Well,
if you have this information that éhows that my client 1is
texting him, my client is calling him, my client is
having some sort of relationship with him, why don't you
introduce it? Then you don't have to rely on those two
guys.

But my guy is so smart. My guy is so smart he gets
an ID on Jerry Kirk and either he or éomebody else plants
it down there because he's gonna throw off the Saluda law
enforcement. That's what he's gonna do. He's gonna
throw them off. Boy, he's so smart. He should be a
lawyer, shouldn't he? But that's what he does; He puts
it down there on the carport for everybody to see, not
that I'm smart, and you've got to see this. I mean, this
is just one of those things you've just got to see in
real life. 1I'll show it to you. This is Abin. Lowman.
That was the picture that was on the front seat. Got the
long dreads. Stylish. Long dreads.

You've got a picture of James Wilson. Short hair.
You can look at it. He's got short hair. You've got the
picture of Robert Goodwin‘that was supposed to be found

in the car. Believe it or not in evidence you have the
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identification card of Mr. Kirk. Seems like it's been
moved around a little bit. It's’here. - I don't know what
happened to it.

Part of your task, part of your task when you go
back—to your jury room is you will have all of the
evidence with you. You do. You ha&e all of the evidence
with you and you can look‘at all of the evidence that you
have witﬁ you. In this stack of stuff there's an
identification card of Mr. Ki;k. I want you to look at
that identification card because hé looks just liké Mr.
Lowman. Got the dreads. Black guy from South Carolina.
So why would you pick somebody‘s card that looks like you 
and put it down on the carport? I meaﬁ, who does that?

I don't know. Why wouldn't you pick a card of a woman’ or

.an Indian or whatever and I don't mean not nationality

that way. If that's what you're trying to do, why would
you pick a éard that - looks like you? Why would you hold
onto the card for three years?

You know, I've got this card here and when I bréak
into this house, I'm gonna use this and I'm gonna put it
down there. Who holds onto something for three years? i
can't find my socks from two déys ago. And he puts it
down there. Well, that's just unbelievable. Yeah. You

know, everyone on here could write a story, could write a

book about what transpired in this trial because it just
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so happens that when my client gets pulled over, the
window is down. It's liké, got to make it match. Got to
make it match. We've got to show something. We've got
to show something that Mr. Lowman somehow was there and
that Mr. Lowman got something from the house because that
way we can prove he was there and that way we can prove
that he got it and that it's part of the deal.

See, that's the connection here. That's what. So,
so not only do you find the keys at some location which
is reportedly in close proximity to where my client was
driving, but now his window is down. . You noticed some of
the questions I asked about the guy who was.driving, the
police officer who was driving the vehicle. 1 said did
you see anything abrupt? Did he try to run away from
you? Part of that was to show that obviously he wasn't

afraid of you. That he wasn't trying to hide from you.

Did you see anything coming out from his car? No. I
didn't see anything coming out from his car. Did he
throw anything out the window? No. I didn't see him

throw anything out the window. But then, oh, his window
! )

was down.

That's what I'm talking about jumping to

conclusions. This entire case we are jumping to
conclusions. So what I asked about, see, nobody wanted
to talk about the three cars that were there. I said,
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well, let's talk abouf the video camera. Because
remember the officer stops him. I don't haﬁe a video
camera. I don't know if the other guy has got a video
camera. We get the guy from Simpsonville down here who
says, yeah. I've got a video camera. T record stuff.’
The little light is on. You turn it on. It runs when
yoﬁ don't want to turn it on. You know what that camera
tape would ;how? Well, it might show if you're throwing

something out the window or not. But we would rather you

~just kind of guess that because the keys were found, I

don't know, close proximity and because the window is

i

down then you can dot all of these things and connect

them together and come to a cohcluSion that, oh} that was

‘him. ©Oh, yeah. He had it. Mm-hmm. And he threw it

out. Somehow nobody elée saw 1it.

And we got this guy that finds it. And heAcomes up
here and he testifies. Steven Brown. And he says, turns
out, turns out that Steven Brown would never say that he

'

found it on the ground. No poetry intended. He says,

‘Well, my cousin found it. She's 32 years of age. She

finds it. - But you didn't see it down there, did you?

No. I didn't see it down there. I don't know. Why
wouldn't you put -- Why are we always dealing with
secondhand stuff? It's like we can't go, we can't go to

the person. Why doesn't the cousin come up and testify,

A
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yeah, I found it. It was sitting on the ground right
over here. We put Steven Brown up there. Did you see

him squirm? And'you think, boy, he seems really nervous.

he's kin to? Mr. Kirk. What are the odds? Do you

remember him saying hé was kin to Mr. Kirk? What are the
odds?

Who is setting up whom? Is Lee setting up somebody
else or is somebody else setting up Lee? Mr. Wilson, he
gets his cell phone, takes a picture of my client, puts
it in his cell phone records. Well, who does that? Why
would you do that? I don't know.

So one thing I hoped that we wogld'have with tﬁe
camera would be the appearance of Mr: Lowman. You know,
we kept talkiﬁg about his clothes because you see'all 5f“

P

these guys were, on the movie set they're all dressed in

black. They have black, you know, and they're super

secret. And, of course, they're going to be dressed in
black to effect a burglary if he was gonna. do something
bad. I kept asking him about his clothes. Well,
nobody's got his clothes. He goes to Edgefield. , His
clﬂthes, I don't know. I don't kqow where they are. The
camera might at least show what he had on. I kept asking

the police officer. Everybody dances around what he had

on. Did he look like he had done something?
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See, I'm looking for stuff that you can actually
look at. You don't have to -- You don't know me. You
really don't. Well, you just don't. You haven't lived

in my house for 67 years. But you can- look at me and see

I have gray hair. I think that's the point. If you can

see 1it, then there's more reliability over what you can
say.

Now, I want to take you briefly through all the
junk, stuff.' Do you remember Mr. Tidwell went through
about, it's not an issue, about whether or not he waited
around ‘'on the Mexican food or not. That's not really an
issue. So some things, some things thét are -- I'm not
511 about goteha.r I mean, I forget stuff. I do. 1It's
not all about gotcha. It's just a discrepancy. What you
need to do ie focus on the big stuff that you don't have
that you can rely on. He says, remember that there were
three'lights. And, of eourse, you could say -- And, see,
Whet happens is you starE judging credibility and
believability. I know, you know, you got one guy over
here, you hot one guy over here and you determine how
they match up. Wilson said there was two lights so-

that's a discrepancy, isn't it? But then obviously we

bring Darien in. He's got his pen light. That makes
three because we have to dot that "i". We can't leave
that question out there. ' , . (
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1 ' Who cares if there were two lights or three lights?

2 Who really cares? The one thing, the one thing that

3 Mr. Tidwell knew about was that there were only three

4 people involved. Not four. Nobody has said four. These

5 two hqnést people who were thére havé never said it was

& more than three people. They're the victims. :They're

7 the same people that we wanted to talk about evil and

8 good, who suffered, had their boring lives, got through

S it. That 1is commendable.  But you don't make decisions
10 based on emotion. They've never seen, they've never seen
11 more than three people. They have never said there was
12 Ambre than threé people. You know what? Maybe there was
13 only three people. |

14 And you go through a lot of information about who

15 does what. See, I told you I was gonna be brief. Never
16 saw who took which items. All of this stuff I have got
17 written in red I'm juét ignoring because it's not
18 important. It's not important. You can remember. . Some
19 | of you gﬁys have probably filled up about two or three
20 pads of stuff. \
21 And ybu see, most of the reason why it's.not
22 important is because whether you go through there's a
23 discrépancy here or a discrepancy there, it clearly shows
24 they were clearly robbed. It clearly shows that those

25 individuals who testified on this stand were the ones
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that robbed them. So whether or not -- Because we know

that. |
Here's what I wonderedi Do you remember the

videotape that was taken by the son-in-law and it shows

the car? It shows the car that looks like Abin Lowman's

car.' Goes down there and comes back. 1It's done at, I

don't know, 4:58 depénding on whether it's standard time
or whatever kind of time it is, and it's a motion camera.
Andil‘asked the question, well, do you héve a tape ofA
evérything that‘happehed that day? Well, yeah. I told
the police about it. I don't khow why that we're too
stupid that we can't look at a film ﬁo show all this .
happening. If you've got a camera that shows, got
someope in motion, you would see the tow truck guy- come

back there. You would see Abin Lowman's car come back

there. You could see what time it happened. Because it

would cut on when it happened because cleérly'it happens
at 4:50, whatever time it is. Why can't we look ‘at the
vidéo? He told the police about it. I don't even know
if anybody looked at ‘it.

I hope I'm not making anyone feel uneasy. But why,
why can't we look aﬁ the best evidence of what happened
in today's society? We've got a bunch of stuff to talk
about. Féotprints. Fingerprints. We've got the Waffle

House people. Ain't no question about those three people
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1 © being in the Waffle House. I did kind of wonder about
.2 | the silver clip a little bit because I'm thinking, well,
3 particularly after'the guy said it was cutting a hole in
4 . hié pants pocket. I wish he had given it to me. I have
5 wanted a clip like that for a real long time. It's a
6 nice looking clip.v Silver clip. He's held onto that
7 ‘thing for like forever. But it was inconvenient for him.
8 That's no£ why he got rid of it. Do you believe that's
9 why he got rid of it because it was’méséing up -his pants?
10 No. Why not just tell us the truth. Yéu're gonna get up
11 here and you're gonna point the‘finger. You're gonna'
12 point the fiﬁger at Lee; You're gonna say Lee did tﬁis,
13 Lee did that, I did this, I did that. Why do you have to
14 dance around that thing? You admitted you had the clip.
15 ' Why don't you just tell the truth? He got rid of it.
16 because he didn't want it found on him.
17 : Why can't we just tell the truth? Didn't want the
18 Waffle House video in, too, whichithey said we don't need
19 to watch the video. We've got the pictufes of it and we
20 know that they were there. I did want to- know about
21 whether or not a second gﬁy went in there 'and dropped the
22 white glove. Of course,‘I was kind of thinking how do
23 you have like just one glove? 1It's not like it's Michael
24 Jackson or something, you know? How do you have the one
25 glove and drop that in there? Why do you hold onfo one

A
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glove? Where is the other glove? Who dropped i£ in
there? They've got the video. Let's look at it. Let's
figufe out Who it is.. We like to dot our i's and .cross
out t's. Let's do that, too.

We have the Waffle House manager who basically comes
in and verifies that information. And I'm skipping over
ailqtfofAit. You've got Mr. Rutland and his Wifé. And
égain, clearly, clearly -- See, Mr. Rutland, if yéu
believe What-he said, he said he“couldn't see -the
vehicle. That's what he said. He couldn't sée the
vehicle. He had his iittie mach;ne‘and he was watching
where the Vehicle was. Of cburse, obviously he tells the
police to stop it and that's how this all‘géts involved
about:whether or not, how he got stopped,‘what was found

in the trunk, what wasn't found in the trunk,_ﬁhere"it

was found. The only reason why that's something that

just sticks in your craw is because we're doing this dot
crossing and you get a search. You find something. It

turns out that the person who did the chain of custody

-was not the one who actually found it. We'could have

seen that if we had the video.

When you go out there Qith a search warrant, you
find these things in there; theyvtake a picture. You
kﬁow( that's the first thing you do. You take a picture

of all the stuff in the vehicle so that you can see. You:
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1 " can see where it is. You can see what it is. Why

2 wouldn't you introduce that into evidence so people can

3 . see how it looked? is it something stuék under

4 something? TIs it something on top of something? Is it

5 . on the front seat? 1Is it on the back seat? Is it stuck
0 in somé sort of luggage compartment? They take pictures
7 both times. They come out the second time and they do

8 _' another seérch. How come you don't see it on the first

9 search? I just don't know why peopie don't use cameras
10 . much. Obviously we know how to uée the camera.

11 . And we want to talk about the fact thét Mr. Lowman's
12 ID was in the éarc Well, of course it was in the car

13 ' because once he had been stopped the police officer took
14 - it, put it back on'fhe-front seat. He didn't have two ‘ .
15 " ID's. You can prové he didn't have two ID's because if ‘
16 he had gotten another ID, the highway department could

17 . © ~say that you've gotten another ID because they keep

18 records like that. It gets old, doesn't it?

19 So after the Rutlands, I would like to see that

20 pick up order though.’ i‘ll skip on ahead. We already
21 _ talked about Mosley talked about -- Well, theﬁ we get to
22 -- Well, that's kind of, that's basically it really what
23 you've got.
24 You know, when I sit down, my client is gonna say-
25 why didn't you say so and so? Why didn't you say so and
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so? My answer to my client is the jury is not stupid.
They heard all of this for five days. Five days. And
you know what's important? All you have to do is'explain
to me how Jerry Kirk's ID could be on the carport, how
the keys that were found could be found by the cousin of
Steven Brown who happened to be related Jerry Kirk. If

y'all can explain that, I'm half the way home. If y'all

‘can explain to me why we don't introduce the GPS to show

how and where the person drove —-- I'm getting a little
close -- I don't know how you explain that stuff.

I want tovthank you for'putting up with me. I'm 67.
I enjoy practicing law. I enjoy jurors because I think
this jury system'that we have, it is so good. I mean, it
really is; And I hope you don't make decisions based on
the fact that other people have done terrible things
because, I mean, it isvbad. I mean, it is bad. But you
don't want to ;ush out and do something to somebody just
because somebody else did something bad. You don't make

decisions based on that. I hope not. If you would give

‘Mr. Lowman what he is entitled to and that is a fair

trial making them prove, making them, the State prove him
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt, that's all anybody can
P
ever expect. That's all we're ever offered and
guaranteed. We're guaranteed that. You know, you can

take away a lot of stuff in this country. We're
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1 guaranteed that. We will never lose that. Thank you.

2 THE COURT: Mr. Hubbard.

3 MR. HUBBARD: No, sir. (

4 THE COURT: Nothing?

5 MR. HUBBARD: No, sir. ’

6 THE COURT: All right. Folks, those are the closing
7 summaries. I'm going to inventory the evidence and get

8 it organized for you, send the verdict form back there.
9 As soon as you get it, start deliberations. Unless y'allA
10 want to take a break. You've been in here a while. But
11 there's a bunch of'stpff in there. We'll make certain of
12 what's here and what's there is the same thing, okay? So
13 step into the jury room. I want all of you in‘there

14 | until I get the verdict form in there. Oﬁce'you get the
15 verdict fbrm,»I'll pull the two aiternates out, okay? So
16 sfep into the jury room.

17 (Whereupon, the jury entered the jury room to begin
18 ' deliberations at 2:26 p.m.) )

19 THE COURT: All right. We have a verdict. We're

20 about to bring the jury in. We have a lot‘of people in
21 “the courtroom. This jury has listened very intently for
22 ) four days, they've worked hard, and I do not want them

23 disrespected by any show of emotion good or bad, positive
24 or negative. They have made a decision, 12 people

25 unanimously made a decision and I don't want any
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“ celebration or any show of emotion. If you can't do

that, leave now. All right. Bring them in.

(Whereupon, the Jjury entered the courtroom at 3:15

THE COURT: Mr; Leyden, have y'all reached a
verdict?

MR. LEYDEN: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Was it unanimous?

MR. LEYDEN: Yes, sir.

THE‘COURT:. Okay. Good. Can I have fhe verdict
form? Ail right. Madam Clerk, the verdict appears to be
filled out-in its correct form. You may publish it.

THE CLERK: The State of South Cérolina, County of
Saluda. The State, plaintiff, versus Abin Leg L&wmah,
defendant. Verdict form 2018-GS-41-11¢, 120, 121, 122
and 123. We the jury find as follows: Armed robbery,
guilty. First degree burglary, guilty. Kidnapping,

guilty. Kidnapping, guilty. Criminal conspiracy,

‘guilty. éigned by the foreperson Daniel Leyden dated

June 22nd, 2018 for Saluda, South Carolina.

THE COURT: Mr. Williams, would you like the jury
polled? |

MR. WILLIAMS: I would, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. We'll do it by jury numbef,

Madam Clerk.

STATE OF S.C. VS. ABIN LEE LOWMAN CN# 2018-GS-41-00116 THRU 00123
JUNE 18TH THRU 22ND, 2018 - STEVEN E. LeBLANC, R.P.R.

3



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

1058

THE CLERK: Teddy Miller --

THE COﬁRT: No. We're gonna do it by jury number .

THE CLERK: I'm sorry. All right. Allison Price.

THE COURT: By their number.

THE CLERK: Jury number. Okay. L

THE COURT: That way it's not on the record. So is
this your verdict? 1Is it still your verdict?

THE CLERK: Okay. Thank you. Juror number 3.

THE COURT: Raise your hand when she calls your
number, if you remember it.

THE CLERK: Juror number 3, is this your verdict and
is it still your verdict?

JUROR #3: Yes. ‘

THE CLERK: Juror number 4 -- Juror number 22. Is
this your verdict and is it still your verdict?

JUROR #4: Yes. | |

THE CLERK: Juror number 152, is this your veréict
and is it still your verdict? |

JUROR #152: (Nodding head.)

THE CLERK: Juror number 55, is this yéur verdict
and is it still your verdict?

JUROR #55: (Nodding head.)

THE CLERK: Juror number 140 -- I'm sorry. Juror
number 39, is this your verdict and is it still your

verdict?
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is it still your verdict?

JUROR #39:

THE CLERK:
is it still
JUROR #19:
THElCLERK:

is it still

JUROR #204:

THE CLERK:
is it still
JUROR #27:
THE CLERK:

is it still

JUROR #105:

THE CLERK:

is it still

JUROR #149:

THE CLERK:

is it still

JUROR #111:

THE CLERK:

JUROCR #8:

THE CLERK:

1059
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(Nodding head.)
Juror number 19, is this your verdict
your verdict?
Yes.
Juror number 204, 1is this your verdict
yourvvérdictz
(Nodding head.)
Juror number 27, is this your verdict
your verdict? |
Yes.
Juror number 105, is this your verdict
your verdict?
(Nodding head.)
Juror number 149, is this yoﬁr verdict
your verdict?
(Nodding head.)

Juror number 111, is this your verdict

your verdict?

Yes. It is.

Juror number 8, is this your verdict and
It is.

Yes.

And juror number 116, is this your

verdict and is it still your verdict?

- JUROR #116:

Yes, ma'am.
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1 THE COURT: All right. The jury has been polled and
2 ~all affirmatively responded as to their verdict.
3 Anything else from the jury, Mr. Williams?
4 MR. WILLIAMS: May the Solicitor and I approach?
5 THE COURT: Yes. | )
6 (Side bar off the record.)
7 ’ lMR. WILLIAMS: _Nothing further for the jury.
8 THE COURT: Okay. All right. We'll stand at ease.
9 I want to speak to the jury in, the jury’room and thank
10 | them for their service and they'll be on their way. Step
11 into the jufy room and I'll come and talk to you. Bring
12 | the ‘indictments in. There's one I'm missing because it
13 wasAthe one that waé redacted from the --
14 ‘ (Whereupon, the jury was released\from further
15 | service at 3:35 p.m.)
16 THE COURT: Mr. Williams, you ready?
17 MR. WILLIAMS: Yes, sir.
18 ) THE COURT: Mr. Solicitor Hubbard, are you ready?
19 MR. HUBBARD: Yes, sir; Your Honor(
20 " MR. WILLIAMS: We would like post trial motions for
21 the record.
22 THE COURT: Absolutely. Let's do that right now.
23 MR. WILLIAMS: Your Honor, I move to set aside the
24 v jury's verdict. I know it's been a long five days but it
25 would appear that the jury's verdict wés incorrect based

7
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on all of the discrepancies that were in this particular
case. The jury should not have found that the defendant
was guilty of all of these offenses.

THE COURT: Well, I’m.very, very remiss that -- The
jgry's verdict was unanimous and there was ample facts or

questions of fact to be discussed on all five charges so

)

" consistent with a directed verdict motion the jury

~weighed the evidence, found facts unanimously and I will

not disturb their verdict so I'm gonna deny your request
for a néwltrial. |

"MR. WILLIAMS: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. .Now, 1,was notified -that
there was a notice that was prepared before the trial --
MR. HﬁBBARD: ies, sir. |
THE COURTel -- as to the'senﬁence should a
conviction be imposed.
| MR. HUBBARD: Yes, sir.

/ THE COURT: That being the case, there's not much
mitigation to be stated. Am'I incorrect in saying that
other.than criminalt conspiracy the sentence igvthe same,
it's life on all four becausé they're most serious. It's
ﬁot because of the sentencing range.

MR. WILLIAMS: That is correct, Ypur Honor.

MR. HUBBARD: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So my sentence, and I haven't written it
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1 - out yet, is consistent with the notice provided by the

2 State to Mr. Lowman, the jury's verdict of guilt on four

3 of the most serious crimes meaning burglary first, armed

4 robbery, two counts of kidnapping, the sentence on those

5 four will be just life. On the criminal conspiracy it

6 will be five years and concurrent. I don't know how that

7 . can be consecutive. So life on foﬁr, five years og the

8 criminal conspiracy. Am I incorrect in that sentence?

S MR. HUBBARD: T believe that's correct, Your Honor.a
10 THE COURT: Okay.. So that being the case, I don}t
11 think I need to hear mitigation or hear from the victims
12 because that's what the law requires.

13 MR. HUBBARD: Yes, sir.

14 : THE COURT: All right.‘ Bear with me. All right.
15 ' On indictments 116, 121, 122,-123 the sentence ;s life
16 cohcurrent. Gets days since 3/8 of 'l7, and a concurrent
17 five years on indictment 120 and he gets days credit for
18 time served since 3/8/17. That's all concurrent. Is

19 that correct?

20 '~ MR. HUBBARD: Yes, Judge. And I do have one thing.
21 . Although it's in the notice, I just wanted to put it on
22 _ the record that we had three prior convictions that were
23 serious or ﬁost serious. We had a 2009 distribution of
24 crack cocaine within proximity of a school; 2004

25 _ distribution of marijuana within proximity of a schooi.
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That would have been sufficient. We have a 1998 burglary
second degree violént. I know Mr. Williams questioned
that_to»some extent, but we already had two and so I just
wanted that on the record. Thank you.‘ |

'THE COURT:  All right. I hope that brings closufe
for_evefyone. Goéd luck. | 5

MR. WILLIAMS: Thank you, Your Honof.

MR. HUBBARD: Thank you Your Honor.

WHEREUPON, THE TRIAL WAS CONCLUDED.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
' ) Burglary First Degree
COUNTY OF SALUDA ) :
) § 16-11-0311

At a Court of Gehera! Sessions, bonvened on June 2018, the Grand Jurors of
Saluda County present upon their oath:

That Abin Lee Lowman, together with others, did, in Saluda County, South -
Carolina, on or about March 8, 2017, knowingly ahd willfully enter a dwelling, to \'Nit: -
_ being the dwelling of Lynda and Danny Tidwell, without consent and With
the intent to commii a crime :iﬁléré.in 'énd when, in effecting entry or while in the .dwelling -'
or in immedfate ﬂight,_he or another} participant in the crime, was armed with a deadly
weapon or éxplosive, caus_ed physical injury to a person who is not a participant in the
crime; used or fhreatened _the use of é dangerbus instrument, or diéplayed what was or
appeared to be a pistol; revolver, or other firear‘m;,and/or the defendant has a prior
record of two or more convictions for burglary or housebreaking.or a combination of
both; and/or the entering or remaining occurred in the nighttime, in vié!ation of § 16-11-

311 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided. >
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) Criminal Conspiracy
COUNTY OF SALUDA )
) § 16-17-0410.

At a Court of General Seséions‘, convened on June 2018, the Grand Jurors of
Saluda County present upon their oath: '

That Abin Lee Lowman did, in Saluda County, South Carolina, on or about
March 8, 2017, knowingly and willfully unite, combine, conspire, confederate, agreé and
have tacit understanding with James Christopher Wilson and/or Joshua Lee Darien,
and/or Robert Goodwin, Jr., and/or other unknown persons, for— the purpose of
accomplishing a criminal or unlawful object and/or an object neither criminal nor
unlawful but by criminal or unlawful means, to wit: Burglary First Dégree, Armed
Robbery, Kidnapping, Grand Larceny, Possession of a Weapon during the Commission
of a Violent Crime, and/or Impersonating Law Enforcement Officer at the residence of
Lynda and Daﬁny Tidwell located at | N | }ENE in violation of the common law
and punishable under § 16 -17- 410 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976, as

amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

]

SOLICITOR

provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) INDICTMENT FOR
) Kidnapping
COUNTY OF SALUDA )
) § 16-03-0910

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 2018, the Grand Jurors of
Saluda County present upon their oath:

That Abin Lee Lowman, together with others, did, in Saluda County, Séuth
Carolina, on or about March 8, 2017, knowingly, willfully, ahd unlawfully seize, confine,
inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away one Danny Tidwell by any means
whatsoever without authority of law, and without his consent, to wit. during the
- commission of é burglary and/or armed robbery, the Defendant, together with others,
did bound the victim with plastic zip ties and/or did confine him against his will inside his

home located at_ in violation of § 16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of

South Carolina (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

SOLIB‘ iOé

provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) Kidnapping
COUNTY OF SALUDA )
} § 16-03-0910

\ At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 2018, the Grand Jurors of
Saluda County present upon their oath:

That Abin Lee Lowman, togéther with others, did,h in Saluda County, South
Carolina, on or about March 8, 2017, knbwingly, willfully, and unlawfuin seize, confine,
inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away one Lynda Tidwell vby any means
whatsoever withput authority of law, and without her consent, to wit: during the
cbmmission of a burglary and/or armed robbery, the Defendant, together with others,
did bound the victim with plastic zip ties and/or did confine her against her will inside her
home located at ||| ENNNEGEGE. ih violation of § 16-3-910 of the Code of Laws of

South Carolina (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided.

i

S ITO

'&_\:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INDICTMENT FOR
-Armed Robbery

COUNTY OF SALUDA

o Nt N S

§ 16-11-0330(A)

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on June 2018, the Grand Jurors of
Saluda County present upon their oath: ‘

That Abin Lee Lowman, together with others, did, in Saluda County, South

Carolina, on or about March 8; 2017, knowingly and willfully while armed with a deadly
‘ weapén and/or having possession of an object which the victim reasonably' believed to
be a deadly wea‘pon and alleging by.actions or words that -he was armed, to wit: did
feloniously take from the pérson or presence of Lynda and Danny.TidweII, by means of

force, threats, or intimidation, goods or monies being described as follows: jewelry,

cash, cell phones, business and vehicle keys, vehicle, firearms, and/or other household

items from the residence of Lynda and Danny Tidwell Iocatedl at_ with

intent to deprive the owner of the use of such property, in violation of §'16-11-330 (A) of

the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided. i . E ,: , _

SOLICITOR

»
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed
to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.” ‘ ' :

Respectfully Submitted,
Z ’ m
Robert M. Dudek
Chief Appellate Defender -

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S.C. 29211-1589

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

" This 24th day of July, 2019.




